

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Trustee of the
WILLIAM & MARY WOODS TRUST, etc., et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

PACIFIC SOUTHWEST REALTY CORP., a Delaware
corporation; SECURITY PACIFIC NATIONAL BANK,
etc., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal From A Judgment Of The Los Angeles Superior Court,
Los Angeles Superior Court Case Number BC041198,
Honorable Madeleine Flier, Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

TILLES, WEBB, KULLA & GRANT
STEPHEN P. WEBB, Bar No. 51772
433 North Camden Drive, Suite 1010
Beverly Hills, California 90210
(310) 888-3430

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
KENT L. RICHLAND, Bar No. 51413
FERIS M. GREENBERGER, Bar No. 93914
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants,
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., etc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE BANK'S 1981 PURCHASE OF THE LEASE WAS A NOVATION OF THE LEASE CONTRACT; THAT MAKES IT A NEW OBLIGATION ISSUING AFTER OCTOBER 27, 1977. THEREFORE, UNDER THE TERMS OF 31 U.S.C. § 5118(d)(2), ITS GOLD CLAUSE IS VIABLE AND PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO BE PAID RENT AT THE GOLD CLAUSE RATE.	4
A. This Case Is About Novation, Not Revival.	5
B. Adoption Of Plaintiffs' Novation Argument Would Not Open The Door For Creditors To Forcibly Resurrect Every Gold Clause Predating Congress' 1977 Enactment.	7
C. The Bank's "Transplanted Category" Argument Is A Red Herring; The Validity Of A Gold Clause In A California Contract Is Determined By Reference To California Law.	11
D. Contrary To The Bank's Portrayal, <i>Fay</i> Is Factually Indistinguishable From This Case, And Is The Only Extant Gold Clause Decision Involving A Novation, And In Particular, The Question Whether A Novation Occurring After October 27, 1977, Creates An Enforceable Gold Clause.	15
II. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY ESTOPPEL.	18
A. Contrary To The Bank's Contention, This Case Was Tried On Unconflicting, Stipulated Facts, And This Appeal Does Not Raise Factual Issues, But Rather The Legal Question Of Whether The Elements Of Estoppel Were Established Under The Undisputed Facts.	19
B. The Bank Failed To Prove Even One Element Of Its Estoppel Defense Under The Stipulated Facts.	22

III.	PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY LACHES, BOTH BECAUSE THAT EQUITABLE DEFENSE HAS NO APPLICATION TO THIS ESSENTIALLY LEGAL ACTION, AND BECAUSE THE BANK FAILED TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH LACHES.	29
A.	The Defense Of Laches Is Unavailable In An Action At Law For Damages.	29
B.	Even If Laches Were Available, The Trial Court Still Abused Its Discretion Because The Bank Proved Neither Unreasonable Delay Nor Resulting Prejudice.	31
1.	Plaintiffs' Delay In Bringing This Lawsuit Was Reasonable.	31
2.	The Bank Was Not Prejudiced By Plaintiffs' Delay.	33
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
Abbott v. City of Los Angeles (1958) 50 Cal.2d 438	29
Alexander v. Angel (1951) 37 Cal.2d 856	6
Baer v. Associated Life Ins. Co. (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 117	8
Bettelheim v. Hagstrom Food Stores (1952) 113 Cal.App.2d 873	19
Butler v. Holman (1956) 146 Cal.App.2d 22	29, 33
California C.P. Growers v. Downey (1925) 76 Cal.App. 1	7
California Sch. Employees Assn v. Jefferson Elementary Sch. Dist. (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 683	24
Chang v. City of Palos Verdes Estates (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 557	33
Chiarello v. Axelson (1938) 25 Cal.App.2d 157	10
City and County of San Francisco v. Pacello (1978) 85 Cal.App.3d 637	25
City of Davis v. Coleman (9th Cir. 1975) 521 F.2d 661	32
Conti v. Board of Civil Service Comm'rs (1969) 1 Cal.3d 351	29
DeNure Corp. v. Security First Nat. Bk. (1933) 132 Cal.App. 256	8
Donovan v. City of Santa Monica (1948) 88 Cal.App.2d 386	25

	<u>Page</u>
Eckart v. Brown (1939) 34 Cal.App.2d 182	10
Eischen v. Eischen (1959) 172 Cal.App.2d 158	32
El Camino Community College Dist. v. Superior Court (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 606	19, 24, 28
Fay Corp. v. BAT Holdings I, Inc. (W.D. Wash. 1987) 646 F.Supp. 946, recon. denied (W.D. Wash. 1987) 651 F.Supp. 307, aff'd sub nom. Fay Corp. v. Frederick & Nelson Seattle, Inc. (9th Cir. 1990) 896 F.2d 1227	5, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17
Field v. Bank of America (1950) 100 Cal.App.2d 311	29
Giannetti Bros. Const. Corp. v. Lee County, Fla. (M.D. Fla. 1984) 585 F.Supp. 1214	13
Frabotta v. Alencastre (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 679	33
Gamboa v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d 61	24
Garthofner v. Edmonds (1946) 74 Cal.App.2d 15	8
Getty v. Getty (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 1159	24
Gold Bondholders Protective Council v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. (Alaska 1982) 649 P.2d 947	15
Hair v. State of California (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 321	22
Henderson v. Mann Theatres Corp. (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 397	15, 16
In re Aslan (9th Cir. 1990) 909 F.2d 367	12

	<u>Page</u>
In re James E. O'Connell Co., Inc. (9th Cir. 1986) 799 F.2d 1258	13
International Ass'n of Fire Fighters v. City of San Leandro (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 179	18
Macfarlane v. Dept. Alcoholic Bev. Control (1958) 51 Cal.2d 84	31
Malmstrom v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 299	8
Mandraccio v. Bartenders Union, Local 41 (1953) 41 Cal.2d 81	30
Marriage v. Keener (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 186	29
McNulty v. Lloyd (1957) 149 Cal.App.2d 7	32
New England Machinery v. Conagra Pet Products (M.D. Fla. 1993) 827 F.Supp. 732	13
People ex rel. Dept. of P.W. v. Auman (1950) 100 Cal.App.2d 262	8, 10
REC Centers, Inc. v. Shaughnessy (Fla. Ct. App. 1981) 407 So.2d 971	15
Rudolph v. Steinhardt (11th Cir. 1983) 721 F.2d 1324	14, 15
Salton Community Services Dist. v. Southard (1967) 256 Cal.App.2d 526	19
Strong v. County of Santa Cruz (1975) 15 Cal.3d 720	24
United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc. (1979) 440 U.S. 715 [99 S.Ct. 1448, 59 L.Ed.2d 711]	13
Vernon v. Resolution Trust Corp. (11th Cir. 1990) 907 F.2d 1101	13

	<u>Page</u>
Walt v. Superior Court (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1667	25
Weadon v. Shahen (1942) 50 Cal.App.2d 254	24
Weitz v. Yankosky (1966) 63 Cal.2d 849	33
Wells Fargo Bank v. United States (9th Cir. 1993) 1 F.3d 830	12
Young v. Benton (1913) 21 Cal.App. 382	8

Statutes

Civil Code section 1530	6
Civil Code section 1532	8
Civil Code section 1951.2	25
Code of Civil Procedure section 662.5	11
Commercial Code section 3410, subdivision (c)	25
31 U.S.C. § 3118(d)(2)	6
31 U.S.C. § 5118(d)(2)	4, 5, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 34

Rules

California Rules of Court, Rule 25	11
------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

123 Cong.Rec. 635	14
1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1987) Contracts, § 906, pp. 811-812	6

	<u>Page</u>
1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1987) Contracts, § 119, p. 144	9
4 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law, <i>supra</i> , Real Property §§ 672-684, pp. 855-872	25
11 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law, <i>supra</i> , Equity, § 14, p. 692	29
Hancock, Fallacy of the Transplanted Category (1959) 37 Canadian Bar Rev. 535	11
Note, Consent, Liability and Guilt: A Study in Judicial Method (1955) 7 Stan.L.Rev. 507	11
